

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

BRETT HENDRICKSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

No. 18-CV-1119 RB-LF

**AFSCME COUNCIL 18 and
NEW MEXICO HUMAN SERVICES
DEPARTMENT,**

Defendants.

**AFSCME COUNCIL 18'S MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT II OF THE COMPLAINT;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS & AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

MOTION.....7

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITES.....7

INTRODUCTION7

BACKGROUND9

 I. New Mexico’s Public Employee Bargaining Act9

 II. Plaintiff’s Lawsuit12

LEGAL STANDARD13

ARGUMENT.....14

 I. The Government May Use a Democratic System of Exclusive Majority Representative
 Collective Bargaining to Set Employment Terms for its Public Employees14

 A. *Knight* Forecloses Plaintiff’s First Amendment Theory15

 B. *Janus* Did Not Overrule *Knight*18

 C. Plaintiffs’ Theory is Also Inconsistent With Other Precedent About Compelled
 Speech and Association.....19

 II. Plaintiff’s Challenge to PEBA’s Fair Share Provision Does Not Present a Live
 Controversy22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Court Cases

Abood v. Detroit Board of Education,
431 U.S. 209 (1977) 11

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 13

Babb v. California Teachers Association,
Case No. 8:18-cv-00994-JLS-DFM, ECF Dkt. 76 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2018) 24

Board of Education of Westside Community School v. Mergens,
496 U.S. 226 (1990) 22

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 13

Bierman v. Dayton,
900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018) 18, 19

Brereton v. Bountiful City Corporation,
434 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006) 13

City of Madison, Joint School District No. 8 v. Wisc. Emp’t Relations Comm’n,
429 U.S. 167 (1976) 11

Cook v. Brown,
Case No. 18-cv-1085-AA, ECF Dkt. 44 (D.Or. Feb. 28, 2019) 24

D.L.S. v. Utah,
374 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2004) 23, 24

D’Agostino v. Baker,
812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 136 S.Ct. 2473 (2016) 18, 22

Danielson v. AFSCME Council 28,
340 F.Supp.3d 1083 (W.D. Wash. 2018) 24

Danielson v. Inslee,
345 F.Supp.3d 1336 (W.D. Wash. 2018) 24

Doe v. Pryor,
344 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003) 23

Hicks v. Miranda,
422 U.S. 332 (1975) 16

Hill v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union,
850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S.Ct. 446 (2017) 18

Holt v. United States,
46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995) 14

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 20

Ind v. Colorado Dep’t of Corrections,
801 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2015) 14

Janus v. AFSCME Council 31,
138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) Passim

Jarvis v. Cuomo,
2015 WL 1968224 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2015)..... 21, 22

Jarvis v. Cuomo,
660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S.Ct. 1204 (2017) 18

Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n,
544 U.S. 550 (2005) 20

Knight v. Minnesota Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass’n,
460 U.S. 1048 (1983) 16

Knox v. SEIU Local 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012) 19

Lamberty v. Conn. St. Police Union,
2018 WL 5115559 (D. Conn. Oct. 19, 2018) 24

Lathrop v. Donohue,
367 U.S. 820 (1961) 21

Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n,
500 U.S. 507 (1991) 11

Miller v. Inslee,
___ F.3d ___, Case No. 16-35939 (9th Cir. Feb. 26, 2019)..... 18

Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight,
465 U.S. 271 (1984) Passim

PruneYard Shopping Ctr. Robbins,
447 U.S. 74 (1980) 22

Reisman v. Associated Faculties,
2018 WL 6312996 (D. Me. Dec. 3, 2018) 18, 21

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 20

Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Employees,
441 U.S. 463 (1979) 16

Thompson v. Marietta Education Ass’n,
No. 2:18-cv-00628-MHW-CMV, ECF Dkt. 52 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 14, 2019)..... 18

Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Organization,
2018 WL 4654751 (D. Minn. Sept. 27, 2018), *aff’d*, No. 18-3086 (8th Cir. Dec. 3,
2018)..... 18

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 20

West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 20

Winsness v. Yocom,
433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006) 9, 23, 24

Yohn v. California Teachers Ass’n,
2018 WL 5264076 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2018) 24

State Court Cases

Akins v. United Steelworkers of America, Local 187,
148 N.M. 442, 237 P.3d 744 (N.M. 2010)..... 8, 11

Callahan v. New Mexico Federation of Teachers - TVI,
139 N.M. 201, 131 P.3d 51 (N.M. 2006)..... 11

International Association of Firefighters Local 1687 v. City of Carlsbad,
216 P.3d 256 (N.M. App. 2009) 9

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. §159(a) 12

45 U.S.C. §152, Fourth..... 12

State Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 10-7E-1 *et seq.*..... 7

NMSA 1978, § 10-7E-2 9

NMSA 1978, § 10-7E-5 9

NMSA 1978, § 10-7E-9 13, 22, 23, 24

NMSA 1978, § 10-7E-14 9

NMSA 1978, § 10-7E-158, 10, 11, 12
NMSA 1978, § 10-7E-169
NMSA 1978, § 10-7E-1710
NMSA 1978, § 10-7E-1910
NMSA 1978, § 10-7E-2010

Federal Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)7, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)7, 13

Additional Authorities

“Attorney General Advisory Guidance for Public Sector Employers and Employees after Janus v. AFSCME Council 31,” available at <https://www.nmag.gov/attorney-general-advisory-on-janus-decision.pdf> 11
